

To Be Argued By:
BRIAN A. SUTHERLAND
Time Requested: 20 Minutes

APL-2019-00114
Orange County Clerk's Index No. 001139/15

Court of Appeals
STATE OF NEW YORK



FREEDOM MORTGAGE CORPORATION,

—against—

Plaintiff-Appellant,

HERSCHEL ENGEL,

Defendant-Respondent,

BOARD OF MANAGERS OF THE
FOREST WAY CONDOMINIUM, CITIBANK N.A.,

Defendants.

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

BRIAN A. SUTHERLAND
REED SMITH LLP
599 Lexington Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 521-5400
Facsimile: (212) 521-5450
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

November 25, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Engel’s Arguments Are Forfeited and Irrelevant	4
A. Engel Forfeited His Primary Arguments on Appeal Because He Did Not Raise Them in the Trial Court.....	4
B. Engel’s Primary Arguments Are Irrelevant	7
II. Engel’s Arguments Are Meritless.....	9
A. Freedom Mortgage Had the Right to Revoke Its Discretionary Election to Accelerate a Loan.....	10
B. Freedom Mortgage Revoked Its 2008 Demand for Immediate Payment in Full by Discontinuing the Action in Which the Demand Was Made	13
1. Freedom Mortgage Revoked the Acceleration So That Engel Could Pay Past Amounts Due and Resume Paying Monthly Installments	14
2. Engel Fails to Show That the Stipulation to Discontinue Was a “Pretext” or Inequitable.....	19
a. The Revocation of Acceleration Was Fair.....	20
b. Engel Reaches for Equitable Relief from the Revocation with Unclean Hands.....	23
C. The Revocation of the Acceleration Reinstated the Contract on Its Original Terms	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Cont.)

	Page(s)
D. Freedom Mortgage Made a New Demand in 2013 for Immediate Payment in Full Based on Engel's Post-Revocation Defaults and Failure to Cure	28
III. This Court's Ruling in Favor of Freedom Mortgage Would Promote Settlement and Serve the Public Interest.....	29
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albertina Realty Co. v. Rosbro Realty Corp.</i> , 258 N.Y. 472 (1932).....	14, 15, 19
<i>Bartram v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 211 So. 3d 1009 (Fla. 2016)	25
<i>Bingham v. New York City Transit Authority</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 355 (2003).....	6, 7
<i>Boren v. United States Nat’l Bank Ass’n</i> , 807 F.3d 99 (5th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Cal. Sav. & Loan Soc’y v. Culver</i> , 59 P. 292 (Cal. 1899).....	10
<i>Denbina v. City of Hurst</i> , 516 S.W.2d 460 (Tex. Civ. App. 1974).....	10
<i>Deutsche Bank National Trust Co. Americas v. Bernal</i> , 56 Misc. 3d 915 (Sup. Ct. Westchester County 2017)	21
<i>Golden v. Ramapo Improvement Corp.</i> , 78 A.D.2d 648 (2d Dep’t 1980).....	11
<i>Graf v. Hope Bldg. Corp.</i> , 254 N.Y. 1 (1930).....	28
<i>House v. Carr</i> , 185 N.Y. 453 (1906).....	24
<i>JF Capital Advisors, LLC v. Lightstone Grp., LLC</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 759 (2015).....	24
<i>Kilpatrick v. Germania Life Insurance Co.</i> , 183 N.Y. 163 (1905).....	10, 11, 12, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>Loeb v. Willis</i> , 100 N.Y. 231 (1885).....	15, 16, 25
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Childs Co.</i> , 230 N.Y. 285 (1921).....	12
<i>Milone v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 164 A.D.3d 145 (2d Dep’t 2018).....	18
<i>Mitchell v. Fed. Land Bank</i> , 174 S.W.2d 671 (Ark. 1943).....	10
<i>Newman v. Newman</i> , 245 A.D.2d 353 (2d Dep’t 1997).....	16
<i>Norwest Mortgage, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 35 A.D.3d 682 (2d Dep’t 2006).....	24
<i>Petito v. Piffath</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 1 (1994).....	8, 9
<i>Schenck v. State Line Tel. Co.</i> , 238 N.Y. 308 (1924).....	12
<i>Tuscan/Lehigh Dairies, Inc. v. Beyer Farms, Inc.</i> , 136 A.D.3d 799 (2d Dep’t 2016).....	12
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. DLJ Mortgage Capital, Inc.</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 84 (2019).....	5, 6
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. Papanikolaw</i> , 62 Misc. 3d 1207(A) (Sup. Ct. Rockland County 2019).....	21
<i>Van Vlissingen v. Lenz</i> , 49 N.E. 422 (Ill. 1897).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>West Portland Dev. Co. v. Ward Cook, Inc.</i> , 424 P.2d 212 (Ore. 1967)	10
 Other Authorities	
1 Bergman on New York Mortgage Foreclosures § 5.05 (2019)	24
11 Am. Jur. 2d Bills and Notes § 170	10, 25
25 Am. Jur. 2d Election of Remedies § 4	12
Pierre N. Leval, <i>Judging under the Constitution: Dicta about Dicta</i> , 81 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1249 (2006).....	16
